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4

By:  Senators Wilkinson, Webb5

By:  Representatives Broadway, Magnus, Hutchinson, Teague, Files, Judy, King, Milum, McMellon,6

Boyd7

8

9

For An Act To Be Entitled10

AN ACT TO UTILIZE E-GOVERNMENT IN THE INTEREST OF11

NATIONAL DEFENSE BY PROVIDING SELECTIVE SERVICE12

REGISTRATION AT THE TIME OF ISSUANCE OR RENEWAL OF13

DRIVER LICENSES AND IDENTIFICATION CARDS; AND FOR14

OTHER PURPOSES.15

16

Subtitle17

AN ACT TO UTILIZE E-GOVERNMENT IN THE18

INTEREST OF NATIONAL DEFENSE BY19

PROVIDING SELECTIVE SERVICE REGISTRATION20

AT THE TIME OF ISSUANCE OR RENEWAL OF21

DRIVER LICENSES AND IDENTIFICATION22

CARDS.23

24

25

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:26

27

SECTION 1.  (a)(1)  Any United States male citizen or immigrant who is28

at least eighteen (18) years of age but less than twenty-six (26) years of age29

shall be registered for United States Selective Service when applying to the30

Department of Finance and Administration for the issuance or renewal of, or a31

duplicate copy of:32

(A)  A driver’s license;33

(B)  A commercial driver’s license; or34

(C)  An identification card.35

(2)  This registration is in compliance with the requirements of36
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section 3 of the “Military Selective Service Act”, 50 U.S.C. App. 451 et seq.1

(b)  The Department of Finance and Administration shall forward, in an2

electronic format, the necessary personal information required for3

registration of the applicants identified in this section to the Selective4

Service System.5

(c)  The applicant’s submission of the application shall serve as an6

indication that the applicant has already registered with the Selective7

Service or that he is authorizing the department to forward to the Selective8

Service the necessary information for such registration. 9

(d)  The department shall notify the applicant, on the receipt, that his10

submission of the application for a license or identification card identified11

in this section will serve as his consent to be registered with the Selective12

Service System, if so required by federal law.13

(e)  The department shall attempt to enter into an agreement with the14

Selective Service System to share the cost and data necessary to implement15

this act.16

17

SECTION 2.  [The Arkansas Code Revision Commission is not required to18

codify this section.]  This act becomes effective on January 1, 2002.19

/s/ Wilkinson20

21
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APPROVED:  2/1/200123
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